Acquired growth (%) 1.0 3.8 6.8 7.8 25.0 21.4 20.9 16.1  37.0 4.3 19.5 0.0 0.0

Adj. EBITDA-% 12.0 9.6 2.8 7.0 9.1 10.1 -0.5 7.9  10.2 8.1 7.1 10.3 11.8
Reported EBITA-% 9.7 6.1 0.8 5.6 3.6 4.5 -8.2 -5.0  5.9 5.8 -0.8 4.2 6.0
Adj. EBITA-% 10.4 8.3 0.8 5.6 3.6 4.5 -8.2 2.0  8.3 6.6 1.1 4.2 6.0
Adj. EBIT-% 10.1 8.0 0.5 5.3 3.6 3.7 -9.3 1.3  8.0 6.3 0.5 3.5 5.3
Source: SEB

DCF mid-point assumptions

DCF valuation (SEKm)   Weighted average cost of capital (%)

NPV of FCF in explicit forecast period 441  Risk free interest rate 2.5
NPV of continuing value 301  Risk premium 5.0
Value of operation 741  Cost of equity 7.5

Net debt 294  After tax cost of debt 7.7
Share issue/buy-back in forecast period -
Value of associated companies -  WACC 7.6
Value of minority shareholders' equity -
Value of marketable assets -  Assumptions
DCF value of equity 447  Number of forecast years 10
DCF value per share (SEK) 18  EBIT margin - steady state (%) 2.9
Current share price (SEK) 13.10  EBIT multiple - steady state (x) 12.7
DCF performance potential (%) 39  Continuing value (% of NPV) 40.5
Source: SEB

DCF sensitivity

  Absolute change in EBITDA margin - all years

  -2% -1% 0 +1% +2%
 -2% 6 11 16 21 26
Abs. change in  -1% 7 12 17 23 28
sales growth - 0 7 13 18 24 29
all years +1% 7 13 19 25 31
 +2% 8 14 20 27 33
Source: SEB

Projektengagemang: valuation range summary (SEK)

DCF mid-point value per share 18
Share price 13.1

2020E adj. EBITA 52

 Low High Avg.

Target range 16 20 18
Share price potential (%) 22 53 40
2019E dividend yield (%) 0.0  0.0  0.0
Total return potential (%) 22 53 40
2020E EV/EBITA (x) at target range 12.4  14.3  13.5

Market cap, current (SEKm) 322
Market cap at DCF (SEKm) 449
Source: SEB, TR

Results Preview Marketing communication.  Projektengagemang  14 February 2020 4

Corporate Research  NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED IN, OR TAKEN OR TRANSMITTED INTO, THE UNITED STATES, CANADA, JAPAN, AUSTRALIA OR
IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION WHERE TO DO SO WOULD BE UNLAWFUL.

Overview

Investment considerations

As a Swedish technical consultancy firm with a multi-disciplinary offering,
Projektengagemang is set to benefit from global megatrends such as urbanisation
and sustainability, which we believe represent secular growth drivers for demand. In
addition, we are optimistic regarding the cyclical prospects for a recovery in
industrial investments. Strong domestic public finances speak in favour of buoyant